Section 106

Note The copy sccount must be

hentleatad by the
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Sectton 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

1906342

Name of Company

UCS Plant Limited (in admun rec and liquidation)

|/ We
Howard Smith, 1 The Embankment, Neville St, Leeds, LS1 4DW

Mark Granville Firmin, 1 The Embankment, Newille St, Leeds, LS1 4DW

1 give nolice that a general meating of the company was-dulyv-held-en/summoned for 17 July 2015 pursuant o
section 106 of the Insclvancy Act 1986, tor the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached) latd
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and thatthe-came-was-dong-aceordingly Ano quorum was present at the meeting;

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened—ier 17 July 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purposse of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ro-guerom-was-presontattherrootng

The meeting was held at KPMG LLP, 1 St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3AE

The winding up covers tha pencd from 21 December 2014 (opening of winding up} to the final meating (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There was no objechion to the Joint Liquidators obtaining therr release

Hosed & i

Signed Date __17 July 2015
KPMG LLP

1 St Peter’s Square

Manchester

M2 3AE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limite

— |

24/07/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




UCS Plant Limited (in admin rec and liquidation)
{In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 December 2014 To 17 July 2015

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Inter-company clamm 271931
490,000 00 Funds from PricewaterhouseCoopers 484,363 62
- 487,082 93
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 867 52
Bank interest, net 4 60
- 87212

COST OF REALISATIONS

Statement of atfairs work 2,000 00

Fee for convening s98 meeting 8,00000

Liquidators' fees 158,000 00

Legal fees 12,300 00

Consultants Fees 1,000 Q0

Storage costs 9084

Statutory advertising 406 80

Bank charges 5075

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(239,075 00) Trade & expense 144,007 91
Employees 360

(108,812 00) Redundancy Payments Office 43,208 56
{41,632 00) HP & Finance creditors NIL
(228,019 00) PAYE/NIC 91,22323
{87,328 00) Non-preferential VAT 26,663 36

DISTRIBUTIONS
(331,860 0Q) Ordinary shareholders NIL

(546,726.00)

REPRESENTED BY

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502

(182,848 39)

{305,106 66)

NIL

(0.00)

NIL

17 July 2015 11 02




UCS Plant Limited (in Liquidation)

Final Progress Report
for the Period from 21 December
2014 to 17 July 2015

KPMG LLP
17 July 2015

This report contains 13 Pages

© 2015 KPMG LLP, a Uk himuted hability pannershup, s a subssdiary of KPMG Europe 11 P und a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member finms artibated winh KPMG International Cooperutive o Swiss entity Al rights reserved




UCS Plant Linuted (i Liquidanon)
Final Progress Reposs

KPMG LIP

17 tily 2015

About this report

This hinal progress report has been prepared by Howard Srmuth and Mark Granville
Firmin, the Liguidators of this company, solely to comply wath therr statutory duty
under the Insolvency Acl and Rules 1986 (as amended) (“1A86” and “IR86™) Lo
pravide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation ol
the estate, and for no other purpose

This repott 15 not suitable o be rehied upon by any other person, or lor any other
purpose, or i any other context including any investment decision n relation to the
dchbt ol or any financial interest in this company  Any person that chooscs to rely on
this repotl lor any purposc or in any conlext other than under the 1A86 and the IRB6
docs so at their own risk Any estimatcd outcomes for creditors included 1 this
rcporl arc illustrative only and cannol be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes lor individual creditors

Howard South 15 authorised (o act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practtioners Association Mark Granvidle Firmin 1s authorised (0 act as dan
insolvency practiioner by the Institute of Chartercd Accountants in England and
Wales The appomntments of the Joint Liguidators are personal 1o them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any habihiy to any person in respecd of this Report or the conduct of
the ligumdation



UCS Plant Limited (in Liquudation)
Fual Progress Report

KPMG LLP
17 July 2015
Contents
1 Executive summary 2
2 Progress of the Liquidation 3
3 Estimated outcome for creditors 6
4 Relocation of meeting 7

Appendices:

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Appendix 2: Office holders’ receipts and payments account for the Period
Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the Period

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the Period

Sce Notice  About thas report - All nights reserved |




UCS Piant Lunited (in Liguedation)
Final Progiess Repori

KPMG LLP

17 Juiv 2015

Executive summary

¢ This final progress report covers the period ol the Liguidation of UCS Plant Linuted
(“the Company”) from 21 December 2014 o |7 July 2015 (“the Period™) and was
presented at the final meetings of members and creditors of the Company, which were
held on 17 July 2015

* The only remaiming assct Lo rcalise was an inter-company debt due to the Company
from UCS Civils Limuled, a group company also in Ligquidation A dividend cheque
for £2,719 rclating 1o this debt was received in January 2015

e All asset rcahisations arc now complete

* The Company no longer has secured or preferential creditors as debts due to these
classes of ureditor have heen discharged by the Adnunistrative Recervers

* A second and final distribution of 15p in the £ was made to unsecured creditors on 27
April 2015, bringing the total return from the Liquidation to 40p i the £

e Accompanying this Progress Report 1s all the relevant statutory and supporting
wormation included by way of Appendices

e Any additional information regarding office holders’ remuneration and / or other
expenses charged lor the Period 15 available from the office holder upon request by
any securcd ceditor or any unsceured creditor(s) with at Ieast 5% n value of the
unsccured debt, 1n accordance with Rule 4 49(E) ol the IR86  This request must be
made within 21 days ol receipt of this report  The full text of this rule can be
provided upon request

® As there are no other matters remaining to be dealt with, final meetings of members
and creditors were held on 17 July 2015 to bring the Liquidation to a {oimal
conclusion

¢ No objections to the Liquidators’ release were received and the Company will now be
dissolved in approximately three months’ time

Hosed & iy

Howard Smith
Joint Liquidator

Sec Notice  About this report - All rights reserved 2




21

211

2173

UCS Plamt Lunuwed (in Liquudation)
Fnal Progress Report

KiPMG LLP

17 July 2015

Progress of the Liquidation

L, together with Mark Granville Firmin, was appomnted Joint Liguidator ot the Company
on 21 December 2011 at a meeting ot creditors convened pursuant o Section Y8 of the
[AB6

The only remaiming asset o realise was an inler-company debl due (o the Company from
UCS Civils Limited, a group company also in Liguidation - A dividend cheque for £2,719
relaung 1o this debt was received 1n the Pernod

As all other matters have now been concluded, final meetings of members and creditors
were held on 17 July 2045 in accordance with Section 106 of the IA86 10 bitng the
Liguidation 10 o formal conclusion

Pleasc note that the release of the Joint Lupndators was automatie, as no creditor
proposed a resolution against this action

A tindl receipts and payments account to 17 July 2015 was made available at the final
meetings and will now be todged at Companies House, alter which the Company will be
dissolved

Expenses for the Period

The recespts and payments lor the Period are set out in Appendix 2 The figures in this
account are shown net of VAT

Statutory advertising

A total of £169 has been paid to an adverusing agency, representing the cosls of
advertising a notice of the distribution to credutors in the London Gasetle

Bank charges
Bank charges of £26 have been pard in the Period

Jommt Liquidators’ remuneration
An analysts of the office holders’ time costs for the Period 15 shown 1in Appendix 3

The statutory provisions relating to Liguidators’ remuneration are set out tn Rule 4 127 of
the IR86

The basis ol the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration, as approved by creditors’ resolution, s
as follows

“that the remuneration of the Joit Liquidatens be fixed on the basis of time properly

spent by the Jomt Liqwidators’ and thewr staff 1n attending 1o matters arising n the
Lequidanion at KPMG LLP standard charge out rates, which may vary To be drawn on

See Nouice  About thas report - All nights reserved 1




214

UCS Plant Lunted (in Liquadation)
Fmal Progress Reporr

KPMGLLP

17 Juh 2015

account from time to tme and that the Jomt Liquidators be entitled to draw
dishursements propeirfy meurred from tnme to tune as funds allow

In this Period, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £24,195 representing 87
hours at an average rate of £278 per hour, bringing total time costs to 17 July 2015 1o
£161,734

A dcc of £109 000 has been drawn in the Period bringing total fees drawn in the
Ligumdation to £159,000

A dctailed breakdown ol the charge out rates for the duration of the Liguidation s also
wncluded in Appendix 3

Please note that all stalf who have worked on this asssgnment, including cashiers and
secretartal statf have charged time dneedy o the asstgnment and arc mcluded m the
analysis of time speat The cost of stalf employed in central admimistration functions 1s
not charged dircetly to this assignment but s reflected in the general level of the charge
out rates

Other information

Creditors are advised that under Rule 4 131 of the IR86 any sccured creditor, or any
unsceurcd creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the creditors (or
with the permission of the court) who thinks that the remuneration and or expenscs that
have been incurred by the Ligquidator are excessive or inappropnate in all circumstances,
may apply to the court for one or more of the {ollowing orders

(a) an order reducing the amount ol remuneration which the Liquidator 1s
cntitled to charge.,

(b) an order 11xing the basis of 1iemuncraton at a reduced rate or amount,
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuncration,

(d) an order that some ar all ol the remuncration or expenscs 1n question be
treated as not bemng expenses of the Liquidation,

(¢} an order that the Liquidator or the Liguidator’s personal representative pay
1o the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or cxpenscs or such
part of the excess as the court may speaily

The full text of this rule can be provided upon request

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

hitp //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Ligumdators
Fees_Nov201 1 pdi

However, 1t you are unable to access thus guide and would hike a copy, please contact
Greg Chittord on 0113 231 3084

See Notice  About this report All nights reserved 4



215

UCS Plant Linuted (en Liquidation)
Final Progress Repoir

KPMG LLP

17 July 2015

Statement of expenses

Expenses lor this Penod total £24,390, including amounts accrued but not yet paid (see
Appendix 4 1or details)

See Notwe  About this report - All nights rescrved 5




31

3.2

UCS Plant Lymuted (in Ligidation)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP

17 July 2013

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured and preferential creditors

The Company no longer has sceured of preferential creditors as debts due to these classes
of creditor have been discharged by the Administrative Receivers

Unsecured creditors

An mterim distribution ol 25 pence n the £ was made to unsecured creditors on 15
October 2014

A sccond and final dividend of 15 pence in the £ was paid to unsecured creditors on 27
April 2015  This resulied in a total return to unsecured creditors of £305.107,
representing a total recovery of 40 pence in the £

Sce Nonce  About this report - All nights reserved 6



UCS Plant Limuted (in Ligudation)
Final Progiess Repot

KPMG ILP

17 July 2015

Relocation of meeting

Contained within the IR86, Rule 4 60 requires the Joint Liguidators (o have regard 1o the
convenience of creditors when convening any general mecting, From previous
expenence, crediors seldom attend such meetings and final meetings were therclore
convened 1n KPMG’s Manchester office i order to minimuse costs  No ohjection 10 this
was made by any members or creditors

See Nowwe  About this report - All nights reserved 7



UCS Plant Limited (in Ligquidation)
Fmal Progress Repors

KPMG LLP

17 tuly 2015

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
trading style

Liguidation

Date of appointment

Ottice holders details

Application of EC
regulations

Company registration
number

Previous registered
othce

Present registeied
office

UCS Plant Limted (in Admunistrative  Recervership  and
Liguidation)

The Company was placed into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation
lfollowing meetings of members and creditors of the Company
held on 21 December 2011

21 December 2011

Howard Smith was appomied on 21 Deeember 2011 and 1s
authorised to act as an insolvency practuitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

Mark Granville Firmin was appomnted on 2§ December 2011
and 15 authorised to act as an msolvency pracutioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Procecdings as dehined 1n Article 3 ot the EC regulations

Company Information

01906342

The Manor, Rand, Market Rasen, Lincolnshire, LN8 5NJ

¢/o KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds, LS1
4DW

Sec Notice  About this repert - All nghts reserved 8



Appendix 2: Office holders’

account for the Period

UCS Plant Limted (in Liqudation)

Final Progresy Report
KPMG LLP
17 Judy 2015

receipts and payments

UCS Plant Limited (in admm rec and liguidation)
(In Liquidation)
Liquidators’ Abstract of Recerpts & Payments

Statement From 21/1212014 From 21/12/2011
of Affairs To 170712015 To 177072013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Inter—company clam 271931 2,711931
490,000 00 Funds from PricewaterhouseCoopers NIL 184363 62
371931 70803
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mnterzst, gross NIL 86752
Bank mterest, net NIL 460
. NIL S7T1X
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statermnsnt of affawrs work NIL 2,000 00
Fee for cons emng 198 meeting NIL 8,000 00
Liquidators’ fees 109,000 00 159,000 00
Legal feas NIL 12,300 00
Consultants Fees N 1,000 00
Storage costs NIL 90 84
Statutory adiertiung 169 20 406 80
Bank charges 2535 5073
(109,191 93) (182,33739)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(239,075 00) Trade & expense 54,008 47 144,007 9t
Employees 135 380
€108,812 00) Redundancy Payments Office 16,204 86 43,208 56
{41,632 00) HP & Finance creditors NIL NIL
(228,019 00) PAYENIC 3421220 91,223 23
(87328000 Non-preferential VAT 9,999 78 26,663 36
T Y2666 T (305,106 68)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(331,860 00) Ordinary sharsholders NIL NIL
NIt NIL
{546,726 00} {(220,902.30) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ML

Sce Notiee  About this report - All nghts reserved

9




UCS Plant Limted (in Lupuidation)
Fnal Progress Repoit

KPMG LLP
17 July 2045

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the

Period

Adminstration
& planming
Casherning

General (C shienng)

Partner /
hrector

Reconciliations (& TIPS accounting

reviews)

General

Tees and WIP
Statutory and
complrance
Checkhst & reviews
Closure and related
formalhities
Statutory receims
and payments
acounts

Strategy docurments
Tax

Post appointiment
comoration t1x
Creditors
Creditors and
claams

Agreement of
unsecured ¢latms
Creneral
corresprondence
Payment of
dividends
Statulory reports

Total in period

Pre-Laquidation

060

050

(50

230
100

Manager

050

500

100

300

1 50

L70
580

Rrought forward time (appermtment date to SIP penod

slart date)

SIPY peniod time (SIPQ pertod start date te SIP9 penod

end date)

Carry forward teme {appomtment date to SIPY period

end date)

Admimistrator

430
040

100

350

050
200

400

600

Support

200

200

1000

0%0
040

140
1760

See Notice  About this report - All rights reserved

Tatal me cast  Average
hours hourly
rate
470 £1 18550 £252 2%
040 £11200 £280 00
410 £1 048 50 £248 41
200 £25000 £125 00
18 50 £4 617 5¢ £249 59
100 £407 50 £407 50
600 £2 0065 00 £344 7
750 £2 842 50 £379 00
240 £840 00 £350 00
250 £1 187 50 £47R 45
1340 £4 606 50 £307 47
24 10 £5,402 50 £224 17
8700 £24.195 00 £278 10
1330 £367200
0045 £137 53900
3700 £24 19500
58745 £161 73400



UCS Plant Linuted (in Liquidation)
Final Progress Repori

KPMG LLP

17 July 2015

Summary of hourly rates

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010 to 30 September 2012

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 535
Dhrector 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 565
Associate Paitner 485
Director 485
Sentor Manager 450
Manager 365
Assistant Manager 250
Assistant 85
Support 115

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2014

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Dhrector 485
Sentor Manager 475
Manager 385
Assistant Manager 265
Assistant 195
Support 120

See Notice  About this report - All nghts reserved 11




UCS Plant Limited (in Laquidation)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP

17 Tuly 2015

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 595
Assoclate Partner 535
Darector 535
Senmor Manager 485
Manager 405
Assistant Manager 280
Assistant 205
Support 125
Note

Time 1s charged 1n mtnumum units of 6 minutes

Sce Notice  About this report - All eights reserved



UCS Plant Linuted (in Liquadation)
L inal Progress Report

KPMG LLP

17 duly 2015

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the Period

Section Account Paid Accrued Total
£ £ £

Cost of realisattons  Liquidators’ 1ees 21,461 00 2,734 00 24,195 00
Stalmory advertising 169 20 - 169 20

Bank charges ’ 2575 - 2575

TOTAL 21,655.95 2,734.00  24.389.95

Note The table above shows expenses that have been paid or mcurred 1n this Penod which have not been
paid and/or accrued i previous reporuing Peniods

Creditors are remnded that the basis upon which office holders’ remuneration was
charged has been agreed The quantum i supported by an analysis ol ume costs avatlable
for review at Appendix 3 Any additional intormation regarding office holders’
remuneration and / or other cxpenses charged lor the Period 1s available from the othice
holder upon request by any sccured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5%
in value ot the unsecured debl 1n accordance with rule 2 48A of the IR86 This request
must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addinon creditors are reminded
that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s)
with at least 109% in value (ncluding that crediior’s claim) ot the unsecured debt by
making an applicavon o Court in accordance with rule 2 109 of the IR86 within eight
weeks of recerpt of this report The tull text of these 1ules can be provided upon request

Se¢e Nouce  About this report All nights reserved 13




